
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

 CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 
1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 
3.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To receive the Reports of the Director of Social Services, 
Health and Housing 
 

4.  Redesign of Management Arrangements  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

5.  CSSIW Performance Review of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council Social Services  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Children and Young 
People Services 
 

6.  Development of a Transition Team Across Children and Adult 
Services  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

7.  Monitoring the Performance and Progress of the Western Bay 
Regional Adoption Service  (Pages 47 - 90) 
 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Head of Commissioning and 
Support Services 
 

8.  Adult Services Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016/17 - 
Quarter 4 Performance (1 April 2016 - 31 March 2017)  
(Pages 91 - 106) 
 

9.  Children and Young People Services - 4 Quarter (2016-17) 
Performance Report  (Pages 107 - 136) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 6 July 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 4 – 5 July 2017   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

2017/2018 FORWARD WORK PLAN  

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND W
[...]
 
 
 
 

2nd NOV 
 

 

Business Plan (Directorate) 
 

Decision  
 

Annual 
 

N.Jarman 
 

 

Complaints and Representations Annual Report 
2016 – 17 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

 
N.Jarman 

    

    

    
 

 

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE & WELLBEING 
CABINET BOARD 

 
13 July 2017 

 
 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND 

HOUSING – N. JARMAN 
 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:    All 
 
 
 
Redesign of Management Arrangements 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To ask Members to support in principle the proposed redesign of 
management arrangements within the Social Services, Health and 
Housing Directorate and to seek support to take these proposals 
forward. 
 
Background 
 
For the past 15 months the Head of Children and Young People’s 
Services, in addition to covering his substantive position has also been 
covering the vacant Head of Adult Services position.  During this time it 
has become evident that there are significant differences in the way in 
which social care services are delivered to Children and Young People 
and Adults in Neath Port Talbot.  The two services operate in very 
different ways, e.g. for Children and Young People’s Services there are 
clear standards around timescales, quality performance and 
management conversely for Adults, the service has never been 
mandated in this way.  The Welsh Government, whilst recognising the 
close ties between Adult Social Care and Health, wishes to maintain a 
strong Social Services identity.  The Social Services & Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014 reinforces this approach as it describes the need to 
plan for ‘services to people’.  There are many areas of service provision 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

where it will be necessary for children and adult social workers to work 
together to meet the needs of the local population, furthermore there are 
areas of ‘common’ ground that need to be brought together to ensure a 
more consistent approach to the delivery of social care services across 
Children and Young People and Adult Services.  
 
Proposal  
 
There currently exists an opportunity in Neath Port Talbot to revise the 
way in which Social Services are provided which would ensure a more 
coherent approach to management and service delivery.  It is proposed 
to create a Directorate for People where the planning and strategy for 
Children and Young People and Adults comes together in the best 
interests of the people of Neath Port Talbot.  This will serve to remove 
historic boundaries and address the different cultures that currently exist.  
In order to achieve this it is proposed that there is a redesign of the 
current Senior Management Team. 
 
The Head of Children and Young People’s Services to be redesignated 
Head of Social Work Services and take a Directorate wide approach to 
ensuring social work services in Neath Port Talbot are at the cutting 
edge of best practice and organised to meet the needs of people within 
the County Borough. 
 
The Head of Commissioning and Support Services to be redesignated 
Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services and take 
responsibility for the planning and commissioning of services for people 
in Neath Port Talbot from cradle to grave. 
 
The Head of Adult Services post to remain vacant for the next 18 
months whilst the service redesign is implemented. 
 
There is no intention to create generic social work teams as the 
importance of specialisms in social work has long been proven.  
Children and Young People and Adult Social Work Teams will continue 
to act independently in their day to day practice.  This proposal sets out 
a vision to bring together the following common functions which are 
currently delivered separately. 
 
As these proposals are around staffing matters it falls under the remit of 
the Personnel Committee which will consider this item on 24 July 2017.  
(Please see Structure 
[...]
 for the two Heads of Service.  In 
order to mitigate this it is proposed to strengthen management 
arrangements at third tier. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risk management issues associated with this report 
 
Consultation 
 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Members support in principle the proposed 
changes to the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate Senior 
Management Team and that these proposals be submitted to Personnel 
Committee on 24 July 2017 for approval. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
Extensive opportunities exist to raise the quality of all Social Services by 
better spreading of best practice across the Social Services & Housing 
Directorate. 

Page 14



 
 

 
Similarly through amalgamation of common functions within the 
Directorate (eg. Safeguarding, transition) both economies of scale are 
achievable as well as improvements in efficiency and responsiveness. 
 
The proposed changes will better enable the Directorate to meet the 
financial challenges facing the Council 2018/19 onwards. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
That the proposed decision is for implementation after the 3 day call in 
period. 
 
Officer Contact 
Nick Jarman, Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 
Email: n.jarman@npt.gov.uk 
Tel.  01639 763279 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:n.jarman@npt.gov.uk


 
 

Current Management Structure          Appendix 1 
 

Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Head of Children 

& Young People 

Services 

 

 

Principal 

Officer 

 

 

Family 

Support and 

Children with 

a Disability 

 

Principal 

Officer 

 

 

Fostering & 

LAC 

 

Principal 

Officer 

 

 

Assessment & 

Care 

Management 

 

 

Principal 

Officer 

 

Safeguarding, 

Quality 

Assurance & 

Independent 

Reviewing 

P
age 16



 
 

Current Management Structure 
 

Community Care Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
s of the 
proposed changes to the Senior Management Structure of the Social 
Services, Health and Housing Directorate affect internal reporting lines only. 
 

Page 22



 
 

The proposed changes affect management reporting lines at senior level and 
have limited impacts on direct front line services offered, therefore the above 
assessments and scoring was identified as low risk to the public/customers of 
the authority because this group is likely to be affected by the initiative in a 
small way.  Current services offered within the directorate will remain 
unchanged as a result of the adoption of the redesign proposal and offers a 
cost saving at Head of Service level by the reduction of an executive level 
post within the directorate. 

 
 
 
Section 2 
 

Screener- This to be completed by the person responsible for completing this 
screening 

Name: Kevin Mort 

Location: HR Officer, Neath Civic Centre, Neath      

Telephone Number: 01639 686705 

                                                         Date: 28/06/17 
 

 
 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name:       

Position:       

                                                           Date:       

 

 
 
Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal challenge be 
made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



SPECIAL SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
CABINET BOARD 

 
13 July 2017  

 
 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND 

HOUSING – N. JARMAN 
 

 
SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION  

 
 

CSSIW PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF NEATH PORT TALBOT 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To inform Members of the assessment by the Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) of the performance of this Council’s Social 
Services functions for 2016-17 (The ‘annual letter’). 
 
 
Background 
 
CSSIW assess the
[...]
ear  
 
Senior management stability has been maintained within children’s services but the 
post of Head of Adult services remains vacant. The Head of Children’s Services 
continues to oversee both services along with the Head of Commissioning and 
Support Services and this is acknowledged by the authority to be an area of risk.  .  
Recent appointments to a number of senior management posts within adult services 
have supported the planned changes to deliver a more robust outcome focused 
service.  
 
The local authority has made good progress in response to the Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act (SSWBA) having placed significant importance and 
investment on ensuring new ways of working are understood by staff and partner 
agencies. 
Early Intervention and Preventative services in children’s services are well 
developed. There is now a need to develop and progress early intervention within 
adult services.  Good integrated work with the Health Board is evident within 
operational teams and through the local authority’s front door service (The Gateway). 
Integration with Health and the third sector has been a priority over the past two 
years and this has resulted in effective joint working with positive outcomes for adults 
using services. Partnership working with the Health Board at both a senior level and 

Page 29



in the community has progressed throughout the year, this is reflected in the Delayed 
Transfers of Care in Neath Port Talbot which continue to remain relatively low.  
 
Services have been reviewed and remodelled to meet local need and in response to 
the SSWBA.  For example, the remodelling of Learning and Disability services has 
been completed and the in- house home care service has developed its rapid 
response team in line with the commissioning strategy. This has resulted in reducing 
both care home admissions and delayed transfer of care. 
The local authority continues to make changes to its home care provision to ensure 
that an e
[...]
 addition to areas identified for follow up above, CSSIW themes for 
inspection, engagement and performance review are: 

 Support provided for people with mental health needs with a focus on 
Community Mental Health Team’s 

 Placement decisions for children looked after  
  
CSSIW will provide six weeks notice if the authority is scheduled for an inspection 
during 2017-18. 
 
CSSIW will also continue to consider what actions have been taken by the local 
authority in relation to recommendations contained in its national thematic reviews 
including Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, services for people with learning 
disability, domiciliary care and Public Law Outline.  
 
 
CSSIW work with partner inspectorates 
 
You will note that this letter has been copied to colleagues in WAO, Estyn and HIW. 
CSSIW works closely with partner inspectorates to consider the wider corporate 
perspective in which social services operate as well as the local context for social 
services performance.  
 
As this is the first year we have written to you in this format we will not be publishing 
this letter, but will do so in subsequent years.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sarah Glynn-Jones 
 
Regional Director  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Copy sent to 
 
Chief Executive of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council  
Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 
Estyn 
Wales Audit Office 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD  

13th July 2017 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 
SERVICES – A. JARRETT  

 
MATTER FOR DECISION 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

DEVELOPMENT OF A PILOT TRANSITION TEAM BETWEEM CHILDREN 
AND ADULT SERVICES  

1. Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to establish a 
pilot transition team between children and adult services with the aim of 
jointly working with those young people with very complex needs and 
high cost packages of 
[...]
 
assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under 
the Equality Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this proposal does not require an Equality Impact 
Assessment.  

The proposals to develop a pilot transition team will not have a negative 
impact on the current service provision,. The pilot team will be working 
within statutory requirements and will be subject to the same 
performance monitoring that currently exists so there will be no change 

Page 38



in performance expectations but it is hoped that the pilot will see 
improved outcomes.   

(Please see Appendix 4 for EIA screening form) 

5. Workforce Impacts 
 

The proposals will require staff to be seconded from within existing 
teams within both children and adult services.  The staff will be 
maintaining a caseload of people that they work with therefore there will 
be no impact on the teams that they come from.   There will be a 
requirement for staff to be issued with contracts in line with the 
secondment arrangement. 

6. Legal Impacts 
 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

 
7. Risk Management 
 

The risk associated with failing to implement the proposed pilot is that 

there is no change to the current way of working and therefore there is 

not an opportunity to explore whether improvements can be made to 

young peoples outcomes, and to the resource management of services 

leading to a continued demand for high cost care provision.  

Page 39



8. Consultation 
 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

9. Recommendation  
 

 It is recommended that Members approve the implementation of a 
 pilot transition team for the period of 5 months commencing in 
 September 2017 with a review being undertaken and the 
 outcomes reported back to Members.. 

 
10. Reason for Proposed Decision  

The reason for the proposed decision is to consider a new way of 
working which spans both children and adult services to ensure that 
those young people who required ongoing support into their early 
adulthood receive well planned and well managed support.  The 
objective is to better commission resources and better manage 
outcomes to ensure that wherever possible we are working towards 
young people living independently and where they do require ongoing 
support that it is proportionate to their needs.  

11. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

12. Appendices  

 Equality Impact Assessment 

13. List of Background Papers 

None 

14. Officer Contact 

Delyth Berni, Principal Officer  Children & Young people services,  

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Page 40



Tel No: 01639 763319E-mail: d.berni@npt.gov.uk  

Page 41

mailto:d.berni@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  
 

1 

Please ensure that you refer to the Draft Screening Form Guidance while 
completing this form. If you would like further guidance please contact 
Corporate Strategy or your directorate Heads of Service Equality Group 
Champion. 

 

Section 1 

What service area and directorate are you from? 

Service Area: Looked After Children 

Directorate:  Children and Young People Services 
 

Q1(a) What are you screening for relevance? 
 

      Service/                Policy/  
      Function             Procedure             Project              Strategy                 Plan                 Proposal 

                                                                                           √ 
 
 

 

(b) Please name and describe below 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF A TRANSITION TEAM ACROSS CHILDREN AND 
ADULT SERVICES 

 

The proposal is to set up a pilot team which will work jointly 
across children’s services and adult services to ensure that 
there is effective planning, commissioning and service delivery 
for those young people who will
[...]
n your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal 
challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD  

13th July 2017 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 
SERVICES – A. JARRETT  

 
MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE 
WESTERN BAY REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE 

1. Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of this report is to advise elected members of the 

Child and Family Services Scrutiny Panel of key performance 

management information and activity within the Regional Adoption 

Service for the period 1st April 2016 – 31st March 2017. Where 

appropriate, comparison data with other regions, the National 

benchmarks and Welsh averages has also been included. The 

data provides elected members with the opportunity to monitor 

performance and discuss any issues that relates to the information 

provided. 

2. Executive Summary 

The regional adoption service provides a range of services and 

interventions across the five key domains to those affected by 

adoption.  Those being: 

 Assessing and supporting prospective adopters 

 Assessing non-agency (parent/care, formerly step parent 
adoptions) 

 Birth record counselling and intermediary services (BRC &IS) 

 Adoption support (assessments and support services to 
anyone affected by adoption) 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 Twin tracking and family finding, which involves working with 
birth families of children in or following care proceedings and 
once a Placement Order has been granted by court in 
searching for an adoptive placement 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the overall 

role and function of the service in addition to an update on the 

current performance, achievements and future aspirations and 

challenges. The report i
[...]
 as above, it is now possible to plan more 
robustly how we deploy services to meet demand.   
 

 

 
MWW NWAS SEWAS VVC WBAS 

Number of requests for access 
to birth records in quarter 

39 48 64 59 45 

Number of requests for 
Intermediary Services (IS) in 
quarter 

24 24 20 20 23 

 
 
 
 
Date of report 8th May 2017 
Revised 18th May 2017   
  

Page 90



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing Cabinet Board 
 

13
th 

July 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING AND  
SUPPORT SERVICES – A. Thomas 

 

 

Matter for Monitoring  
 
Wards Affected: ALL 
 

Report Title  

Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016/17 - Quarter 4 
Performance (1st April 2016 – 31st March 2017). 

Purpose of the Report 

To report performance management data for Quarter 4 (1st April 2016 to 
31st March 2017) for Social Services, Health & Housing Directorate.  This 
will enable the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Board Members 
to discharge their functions in relation to performance management.  

Background  

Failure to produce a compliant report within the timescales can lead to non-
compliance with our Constitution. Also failure to have robust performance 
monitoring arrangements could result in poor performance going 
undetected. 

Financial Impact  

No financial impact. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Equality Impact Assessment  

This report is not subject to an Equality Impact Assessment. 

Workforce Impacts 

No workforce impact. 

Legal Impacts 

This Report is prepared under Section 15(3) of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009 and discharges the Council’s duties under sections 
2(1), 3(2), 8(7) and 13(1). 

This progress report is prepared under: 

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and discharges the 
Council’s duties to “make arrangements to secure continuous improvement 
in the exercise of its functions”.  

The Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Constitution requires each 
cabinet committee to mo
[...]
- Complaints - Stage 2  partially upheld / other 2 1 

3 

Total -  Ombudsman investigations 0 0 ↔ 

a - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations upheld 0 0 

 

b - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations not upheld 0 0 

4 

 

Number of Compliments 
 

20 25 ↑ 

Narrative  
Stage 1 –There has been an increase in the number of complaints received during the year 2016/17 (when compared to 2015/16) from 30 to 37 (23%); the Complaints Team 
continually monitor for trends. This period includes a time of unprecedented change within Adult Services and although activity has increased this has been managed 
effectively to ensure complaints remain relatively low. 
Stage 2 – There were 2 stage complaints in 2016/17; there continues to be a stronger emphasis on a speedier resolution at ‘local’ and ‘stage 1’ levels. 
Compliments – The number of compliments has significantly increased; this can be attributed to services acknowledging the need to report such incidences. The complaints 
team will continue to promote the recording and monitor for trends. 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELL BEING CABINET BOARD 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF COMMISSIONING AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
– A. THOMAS 

 
13th July 2017 

 
 

SECTION C – MATTER FOR MONITORING 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 
 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES – 4TH QUARTER (2016-17) 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the attached documentation is to advise Members of Performance 
Management Information within Children and Young People Services (CYPS), for the 
4th Quarter Period (April 2016 – March 2017); the Monthly Key Priority Indicator 
Information (April 2017) and Complaints Data (April 2016 – March 2017).     
 
Executive Summary   
 
A new set of statutory Welsh Government Indicators for CYPS were introduced for 
2016-17 and are contained in this report. Comparison data for these Performance 
Indicators will become available over time. In addition
[...]
 Young People Services, this provides staff with information on good practice and areas for 

improvement, it also provides a visual audit tool that can be referenced in everyday tasks completed. 

The Quality Assurance Group has invited teams to suggest themes to audit during 2017, the rolling audit program will then 

be agreed within the group and will also take into consideration any repeat audits needed to compare with audits undertaken 

in 2016 of the same theme, this will also inform of progress with audit actions identified and the success of their 

implementation.   

 

Quality and Audit Coordinator – Mel Weaver 

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Forward Work Programme 17/18
	4 Redesign of Management Arrangements
	5 CSSIW Performance Review of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Social Services
	CSSIW Performance Review of NPT County Borough Council Social Services

	6 Development of a Transition Team Across Children and Adult Services
	EIA transition July 2017

	7 Monitoring the Performance and Progress of the Western Bay Regional Adoption Service
	WBAS PI  annual report 2016-17 final

	8 Adult Services Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016/17 - Quarter 4 Performance (1 April 2016 - 31 March 2017)
	9 Children and Young People Services - 4 Quarter (2016-17) Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 9 - 
 

130717 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 
13 JULY 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N. Jarman, D.Berni, J.Hodges and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 17/18  
 
Noted by Committee 
 

3. REDESIGN OF MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
After consideration Members were supportive of the request to delete the 
Head of Adult Services post from the structure as detailed in the 
circulated report proposed by the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee held prior to this meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the changes to the Social Services, Health and Housing Directorate 
Senior Management Team as contained within the circulated report be 
approve, in principle subject to the deletion of the Head of Adult Services 
post from the structure and that the proposals be considered by 
Personnel Committee on the 24 July 2017. 



- 10 - 
 

130717 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
1. To raise the quality of all Social Services by better spreading of 

best practice across the Social Services and Housing Directorate; 
 
2. To amalgamate common functions within the Directorate (eg. 

Safeguarding transition) both economies of scale are achievable as 
well as improvements in efficiency and responsiveness; 

 
3. To enable the Directorate to meet the financial challenges facing 

the Council 2018/19 onwards. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

4. CSSIW PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF NEATH PORT TALBOT 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL SOCIAL SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF A TRANSITION TEAM ACROSS CHILDREN AND 
ADULT SERVICES  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted for the implementation of a pilot transition 
 team for the period of 5 months commencing September 2017; 

 
2. A review of the pilot transition team to be undertaken and the 
 outcomes reported back to Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
 Cabinet Board. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable a new way of working to be considered which spans both 
children and adult services to ensure that those young people who 
required ongoing support into their early adulthood receive well planned 
and well managed support.  The objective is to better commission 
resources and better manage outcomes to ensure that whatever possible 



- 11 - 
 

130717 

we are working towards young people living independently and where 
they do require ongoing support that it is proportionate to their needs. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

6. MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS OF THE 
WESTERN BAY REGIONAL ADOPTION SERVICE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. ADULT SERVICES QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
DATA 2016/17 - QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL 2016 - 31 
MARCH 2017)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES - 4 QUARTER 
 (2016-17) PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


